
CAUTION: This email originated from outside of the organization. Do not click links or open 
attachments unless you recognize the sender and know the content is safe. 

Dear Mr. Rohleder, 
 

DISH consents to the experimental testing plan as outlined in your email below of 
July 20, 2023.  Once you have filed your STA application with the FCC, please share 
the file number with us right away so that we may confirm that the application is 

consistent with the plans you provided.  Thanks, and let me know if you have any 
questions. 

 
Sincerely, 
Alison Minea 
 

 

Alison Minea 
Vice President and Associate General Counsel, Regulatory Affairs 
DISH Wireless 
O: (202) 463-3709  |  M: (303) 910-5604 

This email message and any attachments are confidential and may be protected by the attorney-client 
and other privileges. 
 
---------- Forwarded message --------- 
From: Marc Rohleder <marc.rohleder@boldyn.com> 
Date: Thu, Jul 20, 2023 at 4:54 PM 
Subject: Boldyn Networks Request for DISH C-Band Spectrum Use in New York 
To: Christian Walters <christian.walters@dish.com> 
Cc: Eleanor Waters <eleanor.waters@dish.com>, Gary Farris <gary.farris@dish.com>, Julia Palermo 
<julia.palermo@dish.com>, Stephen Becker <stephen.becker@dish.com>, Christos Karmis 
<christos.karmis@boldyn.com>, Josh Reynolds <josh.reynolds@boldyn.com> 
 

 This message originated outside of DISH and was sent by: marc.rohleder@boldyn.com  

 

 

Christian, 

  

In preparation for our network proof of concept trial in NYC, I’d like to request approval to use DISH’s C-
Band spectrum in New York City.  The details for the request are: 

  

• Entity name: Boldyn Networks Infrastructure US LLC 
• Spectrum: 3.53 GHz through 3.55 GHz, channels I, J 
• Duration: 6 months from STA issuance  
• Radios: Artemis pWave radios 
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• 12 locations per the attached location and coverage files, including 10 LinkNYC kiosks, 1 NY MTA 
underground subway station, 1 Boldyn office/lab 

  

Boldyn Networks acknowledges that DISH may cancel and revoke our consent and Boldyn Networks will 
terminate the STA upon 60 days written notice from DISH.  Furthermore, Boldyn Networks will share all 
test plans, test data, results, and test documentation with DISH now and as it becomes available. 

  

Upon your approval, Boldyn Networks will submit an STA request to the FCC. 

  

Thank you, 
Marc 

  

 

  

Marc Rohleder 
 

Vice President, Technology Strategy, US 
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This email and any attachments are confidential and may be privileged. Please let the sender know immediately if you’ve been sent it by mistake. Then permanently 

delete this email, and your reply. We collect personal information in line with our privacy policy, which you can see here.  For more information about our global 

subsidiaries see here. Boldyn Networks and our b symbol logo are trademarks of Boldyn Networks Global Ltd and its affiliates. 
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